
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Islamic Republic of Pakistan has received financing from the Asian Development 

Bank (ADB) toward the cost of Sindh Secondary Education Improvement Project –
Additional Financing. Part of this financing will be used for payments under the 
contracts named above. Bidding is open to Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 

 
2. The School Education and Literacy Department, Government of Sindh  (“the 

Employer”) through Project Director (“the Employer Representative”), Project 
Implementation Unit (PIU), Sindh Secondary Education Improvement Project (SSEIP), 
School Education and Literacy Department, Government of Sindh (GoS) invites sealed 
bids from eligible Bidders for the construction and completion of Lot / Lots as 
mentioned above (“the Works”). Bidders may submit separate bid for one or multiple 
Lots. However, a Bidder may be awarded one or multiple lots if it submits the lowest 
evaluated substantially responsive bid(s) provided such bidder meets the aggregated 
qualification requirements for one lot or such multiple lots. 
 

3. Open competitive bidding - National advertisement  will be conducted in accordance 
with the ADB’s Single-Stage: Two-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all 
Bidders from eligible countries as described in the Bidding Document. 

Date: 16 September 2024 

Loan No. 
and Title: 

4409-PAK:  Sindh Secondary Education Improvement Project –      
Additional Financing 

Contract No. 
and Title: 

CW01: Reconstruction of 248 Schools using Light Gauge Steel Frame        
Structures with Solar Panels Installation on Design-Build Basis in District   
Khairpur 
 
Lot 1: Reconstruction of 58 Schools using Light Gauge Steel Frame 
Structures with Solar Panels Installation on Design-Build Basis in Tehsil Kot 
Diji of District Khairpur Mirs 
 
Lot 2: Reconstruction of 57 Schools using Light Gauge Steel Frame 
Structures with Solar Panels Installation on Design-Build Basis in Tehsil 
Sobhodero District Khairpur Mirs 
 
Lot 3: Reconstruction of 65 Schools using Light Gauge Steel Frame 
Structures with Solar Panels Installation on Design-Build Basis in Tehsil 
Faiz Ganj of District Khairpur Mirs 
 
Lot 4: Reconstruction of 68 Schools using Light Gauge Steel Frame 
Structures with Solar Panels Installation on Design-Build Basis in Tehsil 
Mirwah, District Khairpur Mirs 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids: 

17 October 2024 at 11:00 Hours (Pakistan Time) 

https://www.adb.org/business/how-to/what-bidding-procedures-are-used-adb-financed-projects


 

 
4. National Bidders are required to be registered with Pakistan Engineering Council with a 

valid registration Certification in Category as mentioned in Section 3 of the Bidding 
Document. 
 

5. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications defined in the Bidding 
Document may participate in this bidding: 
 

Contract 
No. 

Description of 
Package 

Participation in at 
least one 
contract that has 
been successfully 
or substantially 
completed within 
the last ten (10) 
years and that is 
similar to the 
proposed works, 
where the value 
of the Bidder’s 
participation 
exceeds amounts 
mentioned below. 
The similarity of 
the Bidder’s 
participation shall 
be based on the 
physical size, 
nature of works, 
complexity, 
methods, 
technology or 
other 
characteristics as 
described in 
Section 6, 
Employer’s 
Requirements of 
the 

Bidding 
Documents. 

The bidder 
should have a 
minimum Average 
Annual 
Construction 
Turnover as 
mentioned below) 
calculated as 
total certified 
payments 
received from 
contracts in 

progress or 
completed, 
within the last 
three (03) years. 

The bidder 
should have 
cash flow 
requirement 

Lot 1 Reconstruction of 
58 Schools 
using Light 
Gauge Steel 
Frame Structures 
with Solar Panels 
Installation on 
Design-Build 
Basis  in 

PKR 2,361.00 
million or 
US$ equivalent 

PKR 6,440.00 
million or 
US$ equivalent 

PKR 1,431.00 

million or 
US$ equivalent 



 

Tehsil Kot Diji 
of District 
Khairpur Mirs 

Lot 2 Reconstruction of 
57 Schools 
using Light 
Gauge Steel 
Frame Structures 
with Solar Panels 
Installation on 
Design-Build 
Basis in Tehsil    
Sobhodero 
District 
Khairpur Mirs 

PKR 2,413.00 
million or 
US$ equivalent 

PKR 6,580.00 
million or 
US$ equivalent 

PKR 1,462.00 

million or 
US$ equivalent 

 
 

 

Lot 3 

Reconstruction of 
65 Schools 
using Light 
Gauge Steel 
Frame Structures 
with Solar Panels 
Installation on 
Design-Build 
Basis in Tehsil  
Faiz  Ganj  of 

District 
Khairpur Mirs 

PKR 3,108.00 
million or 
US$ equivalent 

PKR 8,476.00 
million or 
US$ equivalent 

PKR 1,884.00 

million or 
US$ equivalent 

Lot 4 Reconstruction 
of 68 Schools 
using Light 

PKR 3,347.00 
million or 
US$ equivalent 

PKR 9,127.00 
million or 
US$ equivalent 

PKR 2,028.00 

 

Contract 
No. 

Description of 
Package 

Participation in at 
least one 
contract that has 
been successfully 
or substantially 
completed within 
the last ten (10) 
years and that is 
similar to the 
proposed works, 
where the value 
of the Bidder’s 
participation 
exceeds amounts 
mentioned below. 
The similarity of 
the Bidder’s 
participation shall 

The bidder 
should have a 
minimum Average 
Annual 
Construction 
Turnover as 
mentioned below) 
calculated as 
total certified 
payments 
received from 
contracts in 
progress or 
completed, within 
the last three (03) 
years. 

The bidder 
should have 
cash flow 
requirement 



 

be based on the 
physical size, 
nature of works, 
complexity, 
methods, 
technology or 
other 
characteristics as 
described in 
Section 6, 
Employer’s 
Requirements of 
the Bidding 
Documents. 

 Gauge Steel 
Frame 
Structures with 
Solar Panels 
Installation on 
Design-Build  
Basis  
inTehsil 
Mirwah, 
District 
Khairpur Mirs 

  million or 
US$ equivalent 

 

The complete qualification criteria are described in the Bidding Document. 
 
6. If there are any discrepancies between this Invitation for Bid and the Bidding Document, 

the Bidding Document shall prevail. 
 

7. To obtain further information and inspect the bidding documents, Bidders should contact: 

  

Attention: Project Director 
Project Implementation Unit 
Sindh Secondary Education Improvement Project 
School Education and Literacy Department 
Government of Sindh 

Street Address: House No. D-62, Lane-06, Clifton Block-02, Karachi 

Floor/Room 
Number: 

Office of the Project Director 

City: Karachi 

ZIP code: 75600 

Country: Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

Telephone No.: +92-21-99332182 

E-mail Address: sseipkhipk@gmail.com  

 

 
 

mailto:sseipkhipk@gmail.com


 

8. To purchase the Bidding Documents in English, eligible Bidders should: 

 

• Write to address mentioned below requesting the bidding document as mentioned 
above. 

• Pay a non-refundable fee of Pak Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only (PKR 15,000.00)  

by Pay Order / Demand Draft in favor of Project Director, Project Implementation 
Unit, Sindh Secondary Education Improvement Project, School Education and 
Literacy Department, Government of Sindh, Address: House No. 17/1, Street 
No. 31, Khayabaan-e-Shamsheer, Saba Avenue, DHA Phase 5 Extn., Karachi 
Pakistan. 

• The potential bidders have option to download the bidding document at no cost from 
PIU-SSEIP website i.e., https://www.sseip.gos.pk.  

 
9. A pre-bid meeting shall take place on 23 September 2024 at 11:00 Hours (Pakistan 

Time) at PIU Office. The online link of pre-bid meeting will be uploaded on the 
project website i.e., https://www.sseip.gos.pk.  
 

10. Deliver your bid(s): 
 

• to the address: 

Project Director 

Project Implementation Unit 

Sindh Secondary Education Improvement Project School Education and Literacy 

Department Government of Sindh 

Address: House No. 17/1, Street No. 31, Khayabaan-e-Shamsheer, Saba Avenue, 

DHA Phase 5 Extn., Karachi Pakistan 

Email address: sseipkhipk@gmail.com  

 

• on or before the deadline 17 October 2024 at 1100 hours (Pakistan Time).  

• together with a Bid Securing Declaration as described in the Bidding Document(s). 

• electronic submission of Bids is not allowed, and late bids will not be accepted. 

 

11. Technical Bids will be opened on 17 October 2024, at 11:05 Hours (Pakistan Time) in the 

presence of bidders’ representative who choose to attend, whereas the Financial Bids 

shall remain sealed and unopened and shall be placed locked. The Price Bids of only 

Technically Responsive and Qualified Bidders shall be opened after technical bids 

evaluation, whereas the price bids of those bidders whose technical bids are not 

responsive and not qualified shall be returned unopened. 

https://www.sseip.gos.pk/
https://www.sseip.gos.pk/
mailto:sseipkhipk@gmail.com

